For a group of contracts that is onerous at the start of a reporting period and becomes profitable
subsequently that CSM is recognised during the reporting period, the total amount of recognised CSM is
released to profit or loss if there are no more future coverage units.

INVESTMENT COMPONENTS

The Group identifies the investment component of an insurance contract by determining the amount that
it would be required to repay to the policyholder in all circumstances, regardless of whether an insured
event occurs. Investment components are excluded from insurance revenue and insurance service
expenses. Generally, for relevant contracts, surrender value would be determined as an investment
component.

59

12.	 Effects of adoption of IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and amendment to IAS 16

The Group has adopted IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and amendment to IAS 16, including any consequential
amendments to other standards, with a date of initial adoption of 1 January 2023. The following table set
out the impact of initial adoption of these standards on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2022.

US$m

As at
31 December 2021

(As previously reported)

Impact upon initial
adoption of IFRS 9,

IFRS 17 and
 amendment to IAS 16

As at
1 January 2022

(After adoption)

Equity
Share capital 14,160 – 14,160
Employee share-based trusts (225) – (225)
Other reserves (11,841) – (11,841)
Retained earnings 49,984 (987) 48,997
  Fair value reserve 8,407 (1,766) 6,641
  Foreign currency translation reserve (1,068) – (1,068)
  Insurance finance reserve – (1,895) (1,895)
  Property revaluation reserve 1,069 148 1,217
  Others (19) 56 37
Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 8,389 (3,457) 4,932
Total equity attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 60,467 (4,444) 56,023
  Non-controlling interests 467 17 484
Total equity 60,934 (4,427) 56,507

IFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS

Recognition, measurement and presentation of insurance contracts

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of
insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts held and investment contracts with DPF. It introduces a
model that measures groups of contracts based on the Group’s estimates of the present value of future
cash flows that are expected to arise as the Group fulfils the contracts, an explicit risk adjustment for
non-financial risk and a CSM.

Under IFRS 17, insurance revenue in each reporting period represents the changes in the liabilities for